FILE NO. 190273

MOTION NO. 19-49

[Adoption of Findings Related to Conditional Use Authorization - 3637-3657 Sacramento Street Project]

Motion adopting findings in support of the Board of Supervisors' disapproval of Planning Commission Motion No. 20336 approving a Conditional Use Authorization identified as Planning Case No. 2007.1347CUA for a proposed project at 3637-3657 Sacramento Street, and the Board's approval of a Conditional Use Authorization for the same Planning Case and property with different conditions; and adopting findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1.

WHEREAS, On November 8, 2018, the Planning Commission approved a Conditional Use Authorization identified as Planning Case No. 2007.1347CUA, by its Motion No. 20336, to allow a modification from the rear yard requirements of Planning Code Sections 134 and 136, as part of a project that would demolish three existing buildings and construct a new four-story, 40-foot tall, mixed use building containing residential use (approximately 17,100 gross square feet) with 18 dwelling units (consisting of six one-bedroom units, and 12 twobedroom units), retail/commercial space (approximately 6,500 gross square feet), medical offices (approximately 10,000 gross square feet), 64 off-street/underground parking spaces (including one car share space), and 35 bicycle parking spaces (approximately 38,700 gross square feet), within the Sacramento Street Neighborhood Commercial District and 40-X Height and Bulk District, for a proposed project located at: 3637-3657 Sacramento Street, Assessor's Parcel Block No. 1018, Lot Nos. 012 and 020; and

WHEREAS, On December 7, 2018, Brandon Ponce, Jennifer Kopczynski, Alexander
W. Thompson, Marcia E. Herman, Susan Foslien, Jack Kaus, Patrick Richards, John M.
Burns, and Douglas Engmann, on behalf of the California-Locust Neighbors' Association

Clerk of the Board BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ("Appellants") filed a timely appeal with the Board of Supervisors of the categorical exemption filed a timely appeal protesting the approval of the Conditional Use Authorization by the Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, On February 5, 2019 and February 12, 2019, this Board held duly noticed public hearings to consider the appeal; and

WHEREAS, Following the conclusion of the public hearing on February 12, 2019, the Board voted to conditionally disapprove the decision of the Planning Commission and to approve the requested Conditional Use Authorization with different conditions, subject to adoption of written findings by the Board, as reflected in Board of Supervisors Motion No. 19-025; and

WHEREAS, In deciding the appeal, the Board reviewed and considered the entire written record before the Board and all the presentations and public comments made in support of and in opposition to the appeal; now, therefore, be it

MOVED, That the Board finds that with the conditions imposed by the Board at the February 12, 2019, hearing, the proposed project is necessary or desirable for, and compatible with, the neighborhood and the community; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the location on the project site of a four-story, 40-foot tall, mixed use building containing approximately 6,500 gross square feet of retail/commercial use on the first floor, approximately 10,000 gross square feet of medical offices on the second floor, and 18 dwelling units (approximately 17,100 gross square feet) on the third and fourth floors, with two levels of below-grade parking, 21 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces and 14 Class 2 bicycle parking spaces, and a dwelling unit mix consisting of 12 two-bedroom units, and 6 one-bedroom units will provide the surrounding neighborhood with notable benefits, protecting the existing character of the neighborhood and the operation of other local medical

Clerk of the Board BOARD OF SUPERVISORS offices and other businesses while complementing those businesses and providing new housing in the neighborhood; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the conditions imposed by the Board of Supervisors in Motion No. 19-025 will prevent adverse impacts of the authorized activities at the site by incorporating design modifications to bring the Project more in keeping with the neighborhood; restricting medical space on the second floor to complement neighborhood medical practices; assessing neighboring structures before, during and after construction for potential changes in structural conditions; preparing and submitting vibration, noise reduction and dust control plans; hiring a qualified arborist to address issues with trees on neighboring properties as a result of construction activities; providing free parking during specified hours for patrons or clients of businesses on the 3600 block of Sacramento and providing construction workers parking offsite; staging construction equipment usage and parking and limiting construction hours; providing a community liaison to help promptly address community issues that arise during the entirety of the construction period; providing temporary office space to the therapists who regularly see patients on the 3600 Block of Sacramento Street during the demolition and excavation phases of the Project; and working with one neighboring businesss that will be particularly impacted by the construction to address any potential impacts; and, be

18

it

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

FURTHER MOVED, That these conditions are consistent with and supported by the Planning Commission's findings of consistency with the General Plan and Planning Code Section 101.1, and the Board hereby incorporates these findings and adopts them as its own.

Clerk of the Board BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Motion: M19-049

File Number: 190273

Date Passed: March 12, 2019

Motion adopting findings in support of the Board of Supervisors' disapproval of Planning Commission Motion No. 20336 approving a Conditional Use Authorization identified as Planning Case No. 2007.1347CUA for a proposed project at 3637-3657 Sacramento Street, and the Board's approval of a Conditional Use Authorization for the same Planning Case and property with different conditions; and adopting findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1.

March 12, 2019 Board of Supervisors - APPROVED

Ayes: 11 - Brown, Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Walton and Yee

File No. 190273

I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was APPROVED on 3/12/2019 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board